

No. 23-719

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Colorado

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Brief of the Public Interest Legal Foundation  
and Hans A. von Spakovsky as *Amici Curiae* in  
Support of Petitioner**

\_\_\_\_\_  
J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS

*Counsel of Record*

Kaylan Phillips

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION

107 S. West Street

Suite 700

Alexandria, VA 22314

(703) 745-5870

adams@publicinterestlegal.org

---

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Continued Legal Viability of Section 3 Is Suspect.....	2
II. Section 3 Does Not Apply to Former President Donald Trump. ....	6
III. No State Court Has the Constitutional Authority to Overrule the Judgment of the Senate that Acquitted President Trump of “Incitement of Insurrection.” .....	8
IV. Section 3 Is Not Self-Executing and No Court Has the Authority to Enforce Section 3 Because Congress Has Not Passed a Federal Law Providing for Enforcement. ....	10
V. States Cannot Add Qualification Beyond What the Constitution Sets Forth. ....	11
Conclusion .....	12

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Berger v U.S.</i> , 255 U.S. 22 (1921) .....	4
<i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	4
<i>Cawthorn v. Circosta</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 873 (E.D.N.C. 2022) .....	4
<i>Davis v. Wayne Cnty. Election Comm’n</i> , No. 368615, 2023 Mich. App. LEXIS 9150, (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 14, 2023) .....	9
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	7
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) .....	10-11
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , No. CV-22-0099-AP/EL, 2022 Ariz. LEXIS 168 (Ariz. May 9, 2022) .....	11
<i>LaBrant v. Benson</i> , Case No. 23-000137 (Mich. Ct. Cl. Nov. 14, 2023) .....	9
<i>LaBrant v. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 166470, 2023 Mich. LEXIS 2231 (Mich. Dec. 27, 2023) .....	9

<i>U.S. v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888) .....	6-7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	12
<b><i>Constitutions and Statutes</i></b>	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1 .....	11-12
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 3 .....	2, 6, 7
Amnesty Act of May 22, 1872, ch. 193, 17 Stat. 142 (1872) .....	3-5, 11
Amnesty Act of June 6, 1898, ch. 389, 30 Stat. 432 (1898) .....	3-4
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
Art. I, H. Res. 24, 117th Cong., 1st Session .....	8
Hans von Spakovsky, <i>Efforts by Courts or State Officials to Bar Members of Congress from Running for Re-Election or Being Seated Are Unconstitutional</i> (April 6, 2022), THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION .....	3-5
John Yoo and Robert Delahunty, <i>Why Twisting the 14th Amendment to Get Trump Won't Hold Up in Court</i> (Aug. 25, 2023), THE FEDERALIST .....	10

Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, *Is the President an ‘officer of the United States’ for Purposes of Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment?*, 15 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 1 (2021) ..... 7-8

Michael Macagnone, *Trump indictment covers similar ground as House Jan. 6 panel* (Aug. 1, 2023), ROLL CALL ..... 9-10
